
No. 12-23

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Spring Term 2013

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Petitioner,

--against--

Respondent,

WILLIAM BARNES.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH
CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iiv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 804(b)(6) A DEFENDANT FORFEITS HIS RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION WHEN A CO-CONSPIRATOR’S WRONGDOING CAUSES A WITNESS TO BE UNAVAILABLE. 8

 A. The Language Of Federal Rule Of Evidence 804(B)(6) Makes It Clear That Waiver By Misconduct Can Be Imputed To Other Actors Within A Conspiracy. 9

 B. The Pinkerton Doctrine Is Controlling When Determining Whether Under Federal Rule Of Evidence 804(B)(6) A Co-Conspirator Wrongfully Causing A Witness To Be Unavailable May Be Imputed To Others In The Conspiracy. 11

 C. Wavier By The Misconduct Of A Co-Conspirator Is Compatible With The Court’s Holding In *Giles*. 14

II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT’S EXTENSION OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE 501 TO RECOGNIZE AN ABSOLUTE TESTIMONIAL PRIVILEGE FOR JOURNALISTS. 17

 A. The Creation Of A Federal Testimonial Privilege For Journalists Does Not Comport With This Court’s Limited Recognition Of Evidentiary Privileges And Is Bad Public Policy..... 17

 1. A journalist’s privilege is not consistent with this Court’s limited recognition of privileges. 18

 2. There are compelling public policy reasons to reject a journalist’s privilege. 19

 a. Respondent has not articulated a problem that needs fixing. 19

 b. The creation of a privilege poses distinct line-drawing issues and Constitutional issues. 20

 B. If This Court Determines That The Rules Of Evidence Recognize A Testimonial Privilege For Journalists, It Should Hold That This Privilege Is Qualified And Subject To Being Balanced Against A Legitimate Governmental Need For Disclosure. 21

III. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE HOLDING OF THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT AND HOLD THAT FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 701 DOES NOT REQUIRE A LAY WITNESS TO BE A PARTICIPANT IN OR CONTEMPORANEOUS OBSERVER OF A CONVERSATION TO TESTIFY	23
A. There Is No Contemporaneous Requirement In The Text Of Rule 701.....	24
B. Lay Testimony Concerning Code Word Interpretation is Admissible Under Rule 701 When Based on an Agent’s Review of Case Materials.	25
1. Circuit courts are split in allowing lay testimony in conspiracy cases based on an agent’s review of the investigation records	25
2. A contemporaneous requirement for Rule 701 in all circumstances leads to absurd and arbitrary results.....	28
C. Agent Simandy’s Lay Testimony Was Clearly Helpful To The Jury Under Rule 701(B)	29
1. Agent Simandy’s testimony provided essential context to the alleged conspirator’s statements and were admissible because his inferences were drawn from this investigation only.....	29
2. Code words used by the alleged conspirators are not susceptible to expert analysis.	31
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	9, 14
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....	21
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	18, 20
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	8, 11
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	8
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	18, 23
